2.1 - MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS
This instrument is intended for permanent installation, for indoor
use only, in an electrical panel which encloses the rear housing,
exposed terminals and wiring on the back.
Select a mounting location having the following characteristics:
1) It should be easily accessible;
2) There is minimum vibrations and no impact;
3) There are no corrosive gases;

Storage temperature: -30 to +70°C (-22 to 158°F).
Humidity: 20% to 85% RH, non condensing.
3.2 - HOW TO ORDER
Model
CN38S = Controller with S-touch keyboard (capacitive keyboard)
Input:
T = TC J or K
RTD = PT100
TH = PTC, NTC or PT1000
Output Out1:
R1 = SPDT 8A-AC1 relay
DC1 = VDC for SSR.
Output Out2:
R2 = SPDT 8A-AC1 relay
DC2 = VDC for SSR.
Power supply:
(none) = 100... 240 VAC
12V = 12 VDC not isolated
24V = 24 VAC/DC.
4.1 - INTRODUCTION
When the instrument is powered, it initially works according to
the parameter values loaded in its memory.  The instruments
behavior and its performance are governed by the value of the
stored parameters.
At the first start up the instrument will use a "default" parameter
set (factory parameter set); this set is a generic one (e.g. a TC J
input is programmed).
We recommend that you modify the parameters to suit your ap-
plication (e.g. set the right input type, Control strategy and
define an alarm, etc.).  To change these parameters you will
need to enter the "Configuration procedure".
4.2 - INSTRUMENT BEHAVIOUR AT POWER UP
At power up the instrument can start in one of the following
modes depending on its configuration:
Auto mode
- The display will show the measured value;
- The instrument is performing the standard loop control.
Stand by mode (St.bY)
- The display will show alternately the measured value and
the message <<St.bY>> or <<od>>;
- The instrument does not perform any control (the control
outputs are OFF);
- The instrument is working as an indicator.
We define the above conditions as "Standard Display".
4.3 - FRONT PANEL DESCRIPTION
1 - Key
- Pressed for 5 s, it allows access to the parameters pro-
gramming mode.
- In the programming mode, it is used for the change of the
parameters and for the confirmation of the values.
- Still in the programming mode, it can be used together with
the  key to modify the level of access (operator level or
configuration level) of the selected parameter.
- During the normal functioning (not in programming phase),
pressed together with the  key for 5 s, it allows to lock
and unlock the keyboard.
- During the normal functioning (not in programming phase),
pressed together with the  key for 5 s, it allows the
reset or the acknowledgement of the alarms.
2 - Key
- In the programming mode, it is used for to decrease the values
to be programmed and for the selection of the parameters.
- During the normal functioning (not in programming phase),
quickly pressed, it allows to visualize and to modify the
value of the set point.
3 - Key
- In the programming mode, it is used to increase the values
to be programmed and for the selection of the parameters.